
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR  

BONTIA SCHOOL ROAD BRIDGE NO. 51C-0230 REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
PROJECT 862367 - CONTRACT # PW 025 

 
 
THIS AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a 
political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY”) and Padre and Associates, 1861 Knoll Drive, 
Ventura, 93003 (“CONTRACTOR”) (hereinafter collectively, the “Parties”). 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor signed into 
effect on May 2, 2016 (“Agreement”) in connection with the Bonita School Road Bridge No. 51C-230 
Replacement Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the base Agreement amount is $105,549 with a contingency of $10,555 for a total contract 
amount not to exceed of $116,104. Expenditure of up to the contingency amount may be authorized by the 
Public Works Director or designee; and 
 
WHEREAS, during the execution of the Plans, Specifications, & Estimate (PS&E) phase additional effort 
is required for several design elements as the project progressed. It was determined that Section 408 
permitting assistance was needed after reviewing the project permitting requirements from the Corps of 
Engineers. This additional effort is required in order to respond to the needs of the project and satisfy right 
of way requirements to properly design the project to be responsive to the needs of the public and Corps 
of Engineers; and   
 
WHEREAS, the changes will increase the amount of the Agreement by an estimated $45,000 to complete 
the environmental clearance for the project design; and 
 
WHEREAS, additional time is required to complete this additional work; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in accordance with Section 34 to add these 
additional services and reflect changes in the compensation. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, COUNTY 
and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
SECTION 1. The following language is added as a second paragraph of Section 34: 

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY agree that immaterial 
amendments to the Agreement such as time frame and mutually agreeable work program changes, 
updating the Designated Representative or addresses, or other clerical error corrections, which will 
not result in a material change to the Agreement, scope of the Statement of Work, or total contract 
amount, may be authorized by the Public Works Director, or designee upon review and 
concurrence by legal counsel. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0B3660A7-B67F-4597-9BE8-42E2B0AB5DED



SECTION 2. The first paragraph in Exhibit “A” (Statement of Work) of the Agreement is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following:  

 
CONTRACTOR shall perform the work stated in: 
 
A. CONTRACTOR’s proposal dated February 9, 2016, which is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference; and  
B. CONTRACTOR’s supplemental proposal titled “Bonita School Road Replacement 

Project Proposed Changes to Contract Scope of Work (revised) dated December 7, 
2022, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.   

See Attachment A-1 for agreed upon statement of work as a result of Amendment No. 2. 

 
SECTION 3. Paragraph “P” of Exhibit “B” (Payment Arrangements) in the Agreement is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following:  

 
The total amount payable by COUNTY including the fixed fee shall not exceed $161,104.  

 
SECTION 4. Section 4 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

This contract shall go into effect on May 2, 2016, contingent upon approval by COUNTY, and 
CONTRACTOR shall commence work after notification to proceed by COUNTY’S Contract 
Administrator.  The contract shall end on April 30, 2024, unless extended by contract amendment or unless 
earlier terminated. 

 
SECTION 5.  Counterparts.  This Second Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken 
together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties. 

 
SECTION 6.   Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Second Amendment shall modify and supersede 
all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement and Amendment No. 1. The terms and provisions of 
the Agreement and Amendment No. 1, except as expressly modified and superseded by this Second Amendment, are 
ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and 
enforceable obligations of the parties. 
 

 
Except as set forth in this Second Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full 
force and effect in accordance with its terms.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES] 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0B3660A7-B67F-4597-9BE8-42E2B0AB5DED





DocuSign Envelope ID: 0B3660A7-B67F-4597-9BE8-42E2B0AB5DED



 

 

Attachment A-1: 

Statement of Work as a Result of Amendment 2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0B3660A7-B67F-4597-9BE8-42E2B0AB5DED



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0B3660A7-B67F-4597-9BE8-42E2B0AB5DED



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0B3660A7-B67F-4597-9BE8-42E2B0AB5DED



Work Scope Modification Fee Proposal for the Bonita School Road Bridge Replacement Project

Fee $130 $110 $95 $60 $95
Section 408 Permitting  

NEPA compliance checklist 28 $3,360 20  8
Response to information requests 50 $6,220 42  8
Meetings (up to six) 20 $2,600 20  

Section 404 Permitting
Pre-construction notification 4 $520 4
Aquatic Resource Delineation Report 44 $5,140 24 8 12
Response to information requests 12 $1,420 8 4

CDFW LSAA Permitting
Notification 8 $1,040 8   
Jurisdictional delineation 42 $4,950 24 8 10
Biological Resources Study 22 $2,650 16 6
Mitigation and Monitoring Plan 32 $3,880 24 8
Response to information requests 20 $2,460 16 4
Meetings (virtual and on-site) 16 $2,080 16  

RWQCB WQC Permitting
Application 16 $2,080 16   
Alternatives analysis 12 $1,420 8 4
Response to information requests 20 $2,460 16 4
Meetings (virtual and on-site) 16 $2,080 16

Padre Staff Hours 362 $44,360 278 16 0 0 68

Expenses Fee
Transportation (meetings, field work) $640

Expenses Subtotal $640

Total Fee $45,000

Task Hours

Graphics/GIS
Word 

Processing & 
Clerical

Senior 
Professional

Project
Professional

Staff 
Professional

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0B3660A7-B67F-4597-9BE8-42E2B0AB5DED


	Attachment A - Second Amendment scope increase.pdf
	Attachment A - Second Amendment scope increase.pdf
	ATT A - PW 025 Amendment 2 - Padre.pdf
	TEMPLATE ATT A - PW 025 Amendment 2 - Padre.pdf



	doc07939620230322111638.pdf
	Attachment A - Second Amendment scope increase
	Attachment A - Second Amendment scope increase.pdf
	ATT A - PW 025 Amendment 2 - Padre.pdf
	ATT A - PW 025 Amendment 2 - Padre.pdf


	A-1.pdf
	Attachment A - Second Amendment scope increase
	ATT A-1 - Bonita School Road Bridge Replacement Project Proposed Changes to Scope of Work _Dec22.pdf
	Bonita School Road Bridge_permitting SOW_$Dec22.pdf
	Table 1







